
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 March 2022 

Time: 2.10 pm (or at the rise of the Executive if later) 
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 

Access to the Council Chamber 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Personnel Committee 

Councillors - Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Midgley, Leech, Rahman, Rawlins and White 

Public Document Pack



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 to follow 
 

 

5.   New Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Policy - Menopause Policy 
The report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development is attached. 
 

5 - 16 

6.   Draft Pay Policy Statement  2022/23 
The report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development is attached. 
 

17 - 36 



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Personnel Committee is made up of the Leader of the Council, the other nine 
Members of the Executive, the Assistant Executive Member (Finance and Human 
Resources), and the Leader of the Opposition.  
 
Amongst its responsibilities, the Personnel Committee considers department staffing 
and organisational reviews; determines collective and corporate terms and conditions 
of staff and ‘market rate’ supplements. The Committee also determines the 
assignment and re-grading of certain posts and policies relating to local government 
pensions. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: donna.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 8 March 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Personnel Committee – 16 March 2022 
 
Subject: New Human Resources and Organisational Development policy 

– Menopause Policy 
 
Report of:  Director of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 

 
Summary 
 
To outline a new employment policy for the Committee’s consideration: the new 
Menopause Policy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to approve the new policy attached to this report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Deb Clarke 

Position: Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Telephone: 07812 502614 

E-mail: deb.clarke@manchester.gov.uk 

  

Name:  Annalie Pearce 

Position: Head of Policy, Strategy and Change, HROD  
Telephone: 0161 219 6365 

Email:   annalie.pearce@manchester.gov.uk 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
None 

Page 5

Item 5



1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The new Menopause Policy has been developed to fill a policy gap where 

there is no MCC policy on the Menopause and dealing with the symptoms 
which may have a detrimental impact on work. 

 
2.0 Context 
 
2.1 There are several imperatives for the Council to develop this policy at this 

time. These include: 
 

 Our workforce statistics (November 2021).  65% of our workforce identify as 
female; 71% of our workforce that identify as female is over 40 years of age.  
People in the UK normally go through the menopause between the ages of 45 
and 55, the average age being 51.  As the average age of our workforce 
increases, menopause will have an increasing impact throughout the Council. 

 Research data. According to the CIPD (March 2019), 59% of working women 
between the ages of 45 and 55 with menopause symptoms say it has a 
negative impact on them at work.  30% of women the CIPD surveyed said 
they were unable to go to work because of menopause symptoms.  Only 25% 
said they could tell their line manager the real reason for their absence. 

 Compliance.  The Council has a duty of care for employees’ health, safety and 
wellbeing and a duty not to discriminate on the grounds of sex, age or 
disability. 

 Attendance.  It is unclear how many days are lost to sickness caused by 
menopause symptoms as this is not included as a reason for sickness in SAP 
and staff may not be comfortable in disclosing this.  Information gathered at 
discussion groups suggest that where staff have taken time off work (giving 
the reason, for example, of headache or gynaecological), having adjustments 
and support in place would most likely have enabled them to attend work. 

 Introducing the Menopause Policy will provide a framework to support people 
going through the menopause, encouraging them to disclose how the 
symptoms of this life event impact them at work so that reasonable 
adjustments can be discussed and implemented where necessary. 

 Awareness and demand for change are building and there has been 
overwhelming interest from employees to be involved in shaping the draft 
policy.   

 
3.0 Policy engagement 
 

 Given that this is a new policy, significant engagement has taken place to 
ensure that the policy (and the accompanying guidance and training), meet 
the needs of staff, managers, and services. 

 Online discussion groups have been held with 38 front line managers, staff 
and equality group members to gather intelligence on the experiences of staff 
in relation to the menopause.  

 80 questionnaires were completed and returned to understand staff 
experiences further where they were unable to attend discussion groups.  
Anonymised comments are included at the end of this report. 

Page 6

Item 5



 Working groups were run with members of the discussion groups to obtain 
feedback on policy and guidance as they were developed. 

 Equality groups have been given opportunity to comment on the policy. 

 Trade Union consultation has taken place.  

 HR Business Partners and the HR Casework Team Manager have been 
asked for comment on the policy. 

 
Feedback from all these groups has been fed into the policy
[...]
 support our members going forward and give the council the relevant 

advice and guidance in assisting them in the workplace. 
 
5.0  Conclusion 
 
5.1 Personnel Committee are requested to approve the new Menopause Policy. 
 

Page 9

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

Menopause Policy 
 

AUTHOR Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

SCOPE This policy applies to: 

 employees of Manchester City Council 

 staff deployed to the Manchester Local Care Organisation (MLCO) 

 Employees on secondment outside of the council but who remain on 

Manchester City Council terms 

 

This policy does not apply to: 

 school employees 

PURPOSE The purpose of this policy is to: 

 to encourage staff to talk more about the perimenopause and 

menopause and ask for the help they need 

 Increase managers’ knowledge and confidence to know what to do if 

employees need support through this time. 

APPROVAL N/A - document submitted to Personnel Committee for approval 

 

REVIEW The policy will usually be reviewed every 3 years, but may be reviewed sooner 
if there are changes to legislation or statute; agreement of new national terms 
and conditions of service or Government Policy; organisational change; or 
resulting from changes agreed through Trade Union Consultation. 
 

 
  

Page 11

Item 5Appendix 1,



1. Policy Aims ............................................................................................................................................ 3 

2. Equality ................................................................................................................................................. 3 

3. Definitions ............................................................................................................................................. 3 

Premenopause .......................................................................................................................................... 3 

P
[...]
such as someone suffering 

symptoms related to the menopause), line managers must use the Managing Attendance Policy.  

 

Managers should be aware that sickness absence relating to menopause transition can lead to 

unexpected absence and fluctuating levels of absence.  They should speak to the HR Casework 

team for further advice. 

Page 16

Item 5Appendix 1,

https://intranet.manchester.gov.uk/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=5447&SearchId=1119310


 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to:  Personnel Committee – 16 March 2022 
 
Subject:  Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
 
Report of:  Director Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report introduces the draft Manchester City Council Pay Policy Statement for 
2022/23 and seeks approval of the statement by the Committee prior to its agreement 
by Council.  
 
The statement is cognisant of the organisational context and the impact of the 
2022/23 budget. It sets out the direction of travel in relation to pay for Manchester’s 
officers for the year ahead in line with the organisational priorities.  
 
The statement has been developed to comply with the legal requirement set out under 
section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 and takes account of other relevant legislative 
requirements. 
 
The Statement also includes information on the Council’s ‘Gender Pay Gap’ and work 
to proactively promote workforce equality, in accordance with the requirement to carry 
out Gender Pay Reporting set out within The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and 
Public Authorities) Regulations 2017.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Note the content of the draft Pay Policy Statement and commend it for approval 

by the Council at its meeting on 30 March 2022. 
 

2. Note the organisation’s Pay and Grading Structure for the financial year 2022/23 
appended to the Pay Policy Statement and commend it for approval by the 
Council at its meeting on 30 Mar
[...]
includes information on the Council’s ‘Gender Pay Gap’ 
which, as a public sector organisation, the Council is required to publish 
annually. Alongside the required tables a supporting narrative has been 
included which detail ongoing work by the organisation to proactively promote 
workforce equality in general and gender equality. 

 
1.7 The Statement is one element of the organisation’s overarching approach to 

transparency and accountability. It is supported by comprehensive information 
on the organisation’s structure and the salary for senior posts as well as the 
equality make-up of the workforce which is available on the Council’s website 
and updated on at least an annual basis.  

 
                                                 
1
 It should be noted that Manchester currently does not use the term ‘Chief Officer’ when describing 

posts. The statutory definition for the purposes of the statement is set out in the Glossary of Terms 
within the Pay Policy Statement for background 

Page 19

Item 6



 

 

2.0 The Pay Policy Statement 
 
2.1 The draft Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 is appended to this report. The 

statement summarises the organisation’s approach to pay and remuneration 
for the year ahead. 

 
2.2 The Statement does not set policy, but rather summarises the approaches 

already endorsed by this Committee and seeks to bring together key 
information in one place for clarity. It will act to help this Committee and the 
wider public hold the organisation to account for its pay related decisions for 
the year ahead. 

 
2.3 The Pay Policy Statement includes information on the Authority’s salary 

multiple, the ratio between the highest paid officer (the Chief Executive) and 
the median rate for all officers within the scope of the Statement. As of 
January 2022, the salary multiple between the highest paid officer (the Chief 
Executive) and the median rate for all officers within the scope of this policy is 
7.84:1. This represents a slight increase on the multiple as set out within the 
2021/22 statement (7.7:1). This ratio results from the detailed implementation 
of the pay policies set out in this document and will vary marginally with time 
as the shape of the organisation and roles change.  

 
2.4 The Localism Act is clear that the statement must be approved by the Council 

and approval is sought to present the draft statement to Council for 
endorsement later this month.  

 
2.5 Once approved, the Pay Policy Statement will come into effect on 1 April 

2022, being subject to review at least annually through this Committee and, 
ultimately, Council.  

 
2.6 The Council remains committed to the national pay structure and the relevant 

national agreements including those for the National Joint Council (NJC) for 
local government services, the Joint National Council for Chief Executives and 
the Joint National Council for Chief Officers. Pay awards for 2021/22 have 
been agreed for officers within scope of the Joint National Council for Chief 
Executives and the Joint National Council for Chief Officers at 1.5 %. A pay 
award for 2021/22 has also been agreed for employees within the scope of the 
National Joint Council (NJC) for local government services at 2.75% for those 
on NJC pay point 1 and 1.75% on NJC pay points 2 and above.  Discussions 
with all national negotiating bodies are yet to begin for the 2022/23 period. 
When national agreement is reached, this will be reflected in the Council’s pay 
and grading structure appended to this statement. 

 
3.0 Gender Pay Gap Reporting  
 
3.1 The Council is required by law to carry out Gender Pay Reporting on an 

annual basis in line with the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public 
Authorities) Regulations 2017.  

 

Page 20

Item 6



 

 

3.2 The headline figure is a mean gap of 6.6% and median gap of 6.3%2. This 
represents a reduction in the gap between the average pay of men and 
women from the previous year.  This is significantly below the mean and 
median gap for the UK of 14.9% and 15.4%3respectively.  The Council is 
committed to continuing to reduce this differential. Further detail in relation to 
this is contained within the Pay Policy Statement. 

 
4.0 Manchester Living Wage 

 

4.1 Manchester City Council is an accredited ‘Living Wage Employer’ and as such 
is committed to paying the Living Wage Foundation’s ‘real’ living wage (also 
known as the Foundation living wage). In November 2021, the Living Wage 
Foundation announced the new real living wage hourly rate for the coming 
year of £9.90 per hour, an increase of 40p per hour. Accredited Living Wage 
Employers are required to implement the rise within six months. The 
Manchester Living Wage (MLW) will therefore be aligned to the new real living 
wage rate from 1 April 2022. 

 
4.2 There is a longer term and continuing challenge to ensure the NJC pay spine 

can absorb the impact of significant annual increases to the statutory National 
Living Wage which are forecast to continue. Work is underway at a national 
level to address this challenge.  The National Employers for local government 
services have written to all local authority Chief Executives and a range of 
regional meetings are scheduled.  Manchester City Council are committed to 
participating in this discussion and will undertake any work at a local level to 
ensure we continue to pay the Foundation Living Wage as well as the 
statutory National Living Wage. 

 
5.0 Comments of the Director of HROD 

 
5.1 I have been consulted on the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 and am 

confident that it will continue to provide an effective and open framework for 
the management of pay to all employees across the authority.   

 
6.0 Comments from the Trade Unions  
 
  To follow 
 
7.0 Conclusion 
 
7.1 The development of a Pay Policy Statement and its approval by the Council is 

a requirement under the Localism Act 2011. The statement appended below is 
Manchester’s ninth annual statement and will support a continued 
understanding of the organisation’s approach to remuneration set within the 

                                                 
2 The difference between the mean and median hourly rate of pay of male employees and female 

employees 
3 Source: All employees as per ONS, Gender Pay Gap in the UK: October 2021- Provisional 

 

Page 21

Item 6



 

 

context of the overall direction of the organisation to improve services and, 
ultimately, deliver better outcomes for Manchester residents.  

 
7.2 Members are asked to note the content of the draft Pay Policy Statement and 

commend it for approval by the Council at its meeting on 30 March 2022. 

Page 22

Item 6



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pay Policy Statement:  
2022/23 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

 

1. Introduction and Purpose 
 
The Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s policy regarding remuneration in accordance 
with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 (The ‘Act’) and associated 
statutory guidance. The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency regarding the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees and includes: 
 

 The methods by which salaries of all employees are identified 

 The detail and level of remuneration of the most senior employees  

 The detail and level of remuneration of the lowest paid employees 

 The relationship between the remuneration of the highest paid and other employees   

 Information in response to the requirement to provide ‘Gender Pay Reporting’ 
information in line with the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017   

 
The Personnel Committee of the Council is responsible, on behalf of the full Council, for 
ensuring the provisions set out in this Statement are applied consistently throughout the 
Council.  The Personnel Committee will also refer to Council any decisions affec
[...]
hour, an increase of 40p per hour. Accredited 
Living Wage Employers are required to implement the rise within six months. The 
Manchester Living Wage (MLW) will therefore be aligned to the new Foundation living wage 
rate from 1 April 2022. 
 
Lowest Paid Employees 
 
The lowest hourly rate of pay for a Council employee will be £10.05 per hour from 1 April 
2022 following implementation of the NJC pay award for 2021/22. 
 

Page 28

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

 

Pay Award for 2021/22 
 
Pay awards have been agreed for 2021/22 for Chief Executives, Chief Officers and all 
officers covered by National Joint Council (NJC) terms and conditions as detailed above.  
Discussions with all national negotiating bodies are yet to begin for the 2022/23 period. As 
and when any national agreement is reached, this will be reflected in the Council’s pay and 
grading structure appended to this statement.  
 
3. Employee Cost and Salary Ratios 
 
The Council does not have a target for the ratio between the pay of the highest earners and 
other employees. It does not propose to set one, accepting the judgement of the Hutton 
Report, that such targets serve no useful purpose. However, it will monitor this relationship to 
ensure that the remuneration of the highest paid is not excessive and remains consistent with 
the needs of the Council as expressed in this policy statement.  
 
As of January 2022, the salary multiple between the highest paid officer (the Chief Executive) 
and the median rate for all officers within the scope of this policy is 7.84:1.  
 
This ratio results from the detailed implementation of the pay policies set out in this document 
and will vary marginally with time as the shape of the organisation and roles change. 
 
4. Payments on Termination 
 
The Council’s approach to severance and discretionary payments on termination of 
employment is set out within its policy on the Local Government (Early Termination of 
Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) Regulatio
[...]
nd SCP 2 in order to 
maintain a differential at these spine points.   

 

Page 36

Item 6Appendix 1,


	Agenda
	5 New Human Resources and Organisational Development Policy - Menopause Policy
	Draft Menopause Policy

	6 Draft Pay Policy Statement  2022/23
	Draft Pay Policy Statement 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  16 March 2022 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 16 March 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rahman (Chair)  
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Midgley, Leech, Rawlins and White 
 
Apologies: Councillor Craig 
 
Also present: Councillor Butt  
 
PE/22/4 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 as a correct record. 
 
PE/22/5 New Human Resources and Organisational Development Policy - 

Menopause Policy  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development which presented the new Menopause Policy for 
approval.   The policy had been developed to fill a policy gap where there is no 
existing policy on the menopause and dealing with the symptoms that may have a 
detrimental impact on work. 
 
The report described the context to the development of the policy; describing the 
engagement activity that had taken place to ensure that the policy and the 
accompanying guidance and training met the needs of staff, managers, and services; 
describing the policy content; the approach to implementation and policy guidance. 
 
The Committee welcomed the policy and discussed the importance of raising 
awareness and reducing the stigma around the topic of  menopause as well as 
appropriate guidance for managers in terms of how best to support affected 
employees. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee approve the new Menopause Policy. 
 
PE/22/6 Draft Pay Policy Statement  2022/23  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development, which introduced the draft Manchester City Council Pay 
Policy Statement for 2022/23 and sought approval of the Statement by the 
Committee prior to its submission to the upcoming meeting of Full Council.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  16 March 2022 

The report provided information in respect of the organisational context, the impact of 
the 2022/23 budget and the relevant legislative requirements. Information was also  
provided on the Council’s ‘Gender Pay Gap’ and proactive measures to promote 
workforce equality.  
 
There was a discussion about the Authority’s salary multiple and the use of the 
median rate for all officers in that comparison instead of the lowest paid officers.  The 
Workforce Finance Coordinator described the factors and complexities that had 
influenced the reported increase in the gap. It was explained that the use of the 
median had been a direct recommendation from the Hutton Review, however an 
analysis using the lowest salary in the calculation demonstrated a reduction in the 
gap in comparison to previous years, due to increased pay awards at the lower end 
of the salary scale.  There was also a discussion about the reasons for the Authority’s 
decision not to establish a target for the ratio between the pay of the highest earners 
and other employees, in line with the Hutton Review. The Workforce Finance 
Coordinator referred to challenges associated with the development of meaningful 
targets, in the context of diversity in senior role responsibilities across Local 
Government bodies. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Note the content of the draft Pay Policy Statement and commend it for approval 

by the Council at its meeting on 30 March 2022. 
 
(2) Note the organisation’s Pay and Grading Structure for the financial year 

2022/23 appended to the Pay Policy Statement and commend it for approval by 
the Council at its meeting on 30 March 2022. 

 
 
 


